MEMORANDUM

[ARAAEeld TO: CITY OF NOVI PLANNING COMMISSION
r ‘ FROM: DAN COMMER, AICP, STAFF PLANNER
. THROUGH: BARBARA MCBETH, AICP, CITY PLANNER

SUBJECT: JSP 21-33 MAPLE MEDICAL OFFICE (AKA MAPLES OF
L J NOVI TENNIS COURTS)

_ DATE: JULY 3, 2025

cityofnovi.org

The subject site totals approximately 0.42 acres and is located east of Novi Road and south
of Fourteen Mile Road. The parcel is zoned RA, Residential Acreage with a Planned Unit
Development (PUD) Agreement for Maples of Novi for the site to be reviewed compared
to B-1, Local Business zoning standards. The Second Amendment to the Maples of Novi PUD
Agreement & Area Plan, as reviewed by the Planning Commission and approved by the
City Council, allows this site to be used as a medical office. The approved site plan shows
the removal of the existing tennis courts on the site and the construction of a 2,558 square
foot medical office.

The Planning Commission originally held a public hearing and approved the Preliminary Site
Plan at the June 8, 2022 meeting.

The applicant received Final Site Plan approval on August 2, 2023. Final Site Plan approval
is valid for two years. The applicant is requesting their first one-year extension of Final Site
Plan approval until August 2, 2026, as they are not yet ready to commence construction on
the development due to economic conditions. The Zoning Ordinance allows for three, one-
year extensions of Preliminary and Final Site Plan approvals.

At this time, the Planning staff is not aware of any changes to the ordinances, or surrounding
land uses, which would affect the approval of the requested extension for one year.
Approval of the extension request is recommended.

Following list of items that are attached to this memo:

1. Letter of request for extension submitted May 28, 2025 from Dr. Sameer T. Sawalha,
Resident Agent.

2. A copy select pages from the Final Stamping Set.

3. Minutes from June 8, 2022 Planning Commission meeting.
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MAPLE MEDICAL BUILDING

31074 Novi Read, Novi, M| 48377

Project #. JSP 21-33

May 28, 2025

Dear Board members of the City of Novi Planning Division

This letter in concern of Maple Medical Building Final Stamping set approval for my project
(JSP 21-33). My approval of final Stamping set plan will expire August 2, 2025.

Due to lack of contractors bidding on this project, high cost and lack of financing and other
issues, | couldn’t start the project. Therefore, | do request the extension of the approval of
the stamping plan for one more year as stated in your letter from the City of Novi dated
August 2" 2023.

Thank you all.

AJSS PROPERTY, LLC

Dr. Sameer T. Sawalha, New Resident Agent
48891 Barola Ct., Northville, M1 48167
(313)405-5331

Email Sameer.sawalha2@gmail.com



SITE PLAN
(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.)
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502 Parking Spaces
502.1 General. Car ond van parking spaces shall comply with 502. Where parking spaces ore
marked with fines, width measurements of parking spoces and access aisles shall be made from
the centerlie of the markings,

EXCEPTION: Where parking spaces or access disles are not adjacent to another parking space or
access aisle, measurements shall be permitted to include the full width of the fine defining the
parking space or access isle

502.2 Vehicle Spaces. Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and van
parking spaces shall be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define the
width, and shall have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3.

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitied to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum
where the access aisle is 95 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.

Figure 502.2 Vehicle Parking Spaces

5023 Access Aisle. Access aisles sening parking spaces shall comply with 502.3. Access diskes
shall adjoin on accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be peritted to share o common
access aiske.

full length of parking space

areato be
marked

=3
Figure 502.3 Parking Space Access Aisle

502.3.1 Width. Access aisles sening cor ond van parking spaces shall be 60 inches (1525 mm)
wide minimurm.

502.3.2 Length. Access aisles shall extend the full length of the parking spaces they serve.
502.3.3 Marking. Access aisles shall be marked 50 as to discourage parking in them.

502.3.4 Location. Access aisles shall not overlop the vehicular way. Access aisles shall be
permitted to be ploced on either side of the porking space except for angled von parking spaces
which shall hove access aisles located on the possenger side of the porking spaces.

5024 Floor or Graund Surfaces. Porking spaces and access aisles senving them shall comply with
302. Access aisles shall be af the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level
are not permitted. EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

5025 Vertical Clearance. Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving
thern shal provide a vertical clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum.

502.6 Identification. Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of
Accessibilty complying with 703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the
designation "an accessible.” Signs shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum cbove the finish floor
or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

502.7 Relofianship to Accessible Routes. Parking spoces and access oisles shall be designed so
that cars and vans, when parked, cannot obstruct the required clear width of adjacent accessible
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PLANT LIST

SNOW FENCE FOR OFF-SITE

TREE PROTECTION (TYP.) |

SODDED
LAWN

——

1LTA .
PLANTING BED INCLUDED
AS FOUNDATION PLANTING
(274 sq. ft)

Existing Arborvitae

Ve

“SNOW STORAGE

Nat/KEY QTY.BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE
Orn. LANDSCAPING ADJACENT TO ROADS - Novi Road

N ALC 5  Amelanchier laevis ‘Cumulus' Cumulus Serviceberry 2" cal. B&B

O IVH 6 ltea vimginica Henry's Gamet  Henry's Gamet Sweetspire  24' ht., 3 gal. pot

N QR 3 Quercus rubra Red Oak 3" cal. B&B
FOUNDATION PLANTINGS

N CAH 8 Clethra alnifolia"Hummingbird'  Hummingbird Summersweet  24' ht., 3 gal. pot

N CF 3  Comus florida Flowering Dogwood 2" cal. B&B

N IVL 26 ltea virginica Little Henry' Little Henry Sweetspire 24'ht,, 3 gal. pot

O VG 24 Juniperus virginiana ‘Grey Owl'  Grey Owl Spreading Juniper  24"-30" ht. B&B

N MSA 2 Malus sp. ‘Adirondack' Adirondack Crabapple 2" cal. B&B

N PFA 37 Potentila fruticosa ‘Abbottswood’ Abbottswood Bush Cunquefoil 24' ht., 3 gal. pot

N RAG 26  Rhus aromatica ‘Gro-Low' Gro-Low Fragrant Sumac 24" ht,, 3 gal. pot

O TMD 26  Taxus x media ‘Densiformis' Densiformis Yew 24"30" ht. B&B

O HHR 48 Hemerocalis sp. Happy Retums'  Happy Returs Daylily 1 gal. pot, 24" o.c.
PARKING LOT PLANTINGS

O GBM 1 Gingko biloba 'Magyar Magyar Maidenhair Tree 3" cal. B&B

O JCH 7 Juniperus chinensis Hetz Columnar

‘Hetz Columnaris’ Upright Juniper 4'-5'ht. B&B

N LTA 3 Liriodendron tulpifera‘Amold  Amold Tuliptree 3" cal. B&B

0 HHR Hemerocalls sp. Happy Retums'  Happy Returns Daylily 1 gal. pot, 24" o.c.
PERIMETER PARKING LOT PLANTINGS

N ARB 5 Acer rubrum Brandywine' Brandywine Red Maple 3" cal. B&B

N TAR 3 Tilaamericana ‘Redmond Redmond American Linden 3" cal. B&B
TRANSFORMER SCREENING

O V4 12 Vibumum x juddi Judd Fragrant Viburmum 30" ht. B&B.

PLANT TYPES

NATIVE:

Eleven (11) species (58%)

ORNAMENTAL (NON-NATIVE):  Eight (8) species (42%)

NOTE:

AREA
3 TAR

7 JCI

—s,

H

/ [ |
PLANTING BED INCLUDED
AS FOUNDATION PLANTING
(526 sq. ft.)

P

% | [N
N \
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AN\ |7
&\
N\ / v\
3 \ "LANDSCAPE B\ ;
\ : BERM \ N
\2 \ s,
\ \
g \ - A
2 " |4
o« |71 7
7 0 e Yol
O¢ \ 37 PFA | |
2QR 24 WG | L7
N DW. DAYLILY | | \
) PLANTING BED INCLUDED [
1GEM AS FOUNDATION PLANTING A
8TMD (902 sq. ft) | j}
A 3 [ \“ \
NOTES: I\
PLANT MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE ‘ ‘
PLANTED WITHIN FOUR FEET (4') = |
OF THE PROPERTY LINE. | |
“PHRAGMITES AND JAPANESE . | ‘
KNOTWEED ARE NOT PRESENT \ Fol
ON THE SITE. AN ! ‘\

W)
™)

A o
maintain the ffy percent (50%) requirement,

LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS:

LANDSCAPING ADJACENT TO ROADS - Novi Road (120 I.f.)

* One (1) deciduous or evergreen tree /40

* One (1) omamental tree / 25 L. = 4.8 tree:

* Two (2) shrubs /4011, =3 times 2 = 6 shrubs.

FOUNDATION PLANTING (190 Lf.)

* Interior site landscaping square footage equal to the perimeter of
the building (190') times eight feet (8) = 1,520 sq. ft

* Interior site landscaping area provided 1,702 sq. ft.

* Awalver is requested for foundation landscaping along the north and
west sides of the building.

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

* Total square footage of vehicular use areas (7,830 sq. ft.) imes seven
and one-half percent (7.5%) equals 588 sq. ft. of interior parking lot
landscaping.

* Parking lot landscaping area provided 650 sq. ft.

* One (1) deciduous/canopy tree per 200 sq. ft. or fraction thereof of
interior landscaped area = 2.94 trees = 3 trees.

PARKING LOT PERIMETER LANDSCAPING (267 1f.)

* One (1) canopy tree / 35 1. = 7.63 trees = 8 trees

STREET TREES (120 1)

* One (1) canopy tree / 35 L. = 3 trees.

* Awalver is requested for the street tree requirement due to ex. utilties.

trees.

COST ESTIMATE

TOTAL MATERIALS SPECIFIED:

* Deciduous Trees: 15 $400 $6,000.00
* Ornamental Trees: 10 $375  $3,750.00
* Deciduous Shrubs: 103 $50 $5,150.00
* Large Deciduous Shrubs: 12 $75  $900.00

* Evergreen Shrubs:

* Upright Evergreen Shrubs:
* Perennials

* Underground Irrigation

* Sodded Lawn

* Planting Soil

* Shredded Hardwood Bark
TOTAL

50  $50 $2500.00
7 $100  $700.00
154 $15 $2,310.00
$4,000.00

5205q.yds. $6 $3,120.00
32cu. yds. $40 $1,280.00
48 cu.yds. $35 _$1.680.00
$31,390.00

SOIL TYPE:

The soil on site consists of Marlette sandy loam (10C), with
six percent to ten percent (6% - 10%) slopes as defined in
the United States Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey of

LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN

scale: 1" = 20"

LANDSCAPE WAIVERS GRANTED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION

ON JUNE 8, 2022:

* No street trees are provided due to utility conflicts.

* Lack of a berm or wall between commercial use and residentially zoned property
- a six foot (6') fence is proposed along the property line.

* Lack of foundation landscaping on two (2) sides of the building visible from Novi
Road.

PUD WAIVER / AMENDMENT GRANTED BY CITY COUNCIL:
* Lack of the forty foot (40') buffer between the site and the adjacent residential area.

NOTE:

* See Sheet LP-2: LANDSCAPE NOTES & DETAILS for
landscape development notes, planting details, and
landscape construction details.

20 0 20

a0 60 : ‘

Know what's below.
Call eforeyou i

scale: 1" = 20"

date: July 21, 2021

revisod:

07-28-2021 Revise dumpster location

08:30-2021 Revis for City review lr. dated July 30, 2021
09-08-2021 Add one (1) parking space & adjust plantings.
11.05:2021 Revise ace. o City review lr. dated October 14, 2021
01-19:2023 Rovise acc. o City roview lr. dated November 21, 2022,
04:25:2023 Revise ace. o City review I dated March 15, 2023,

Oakland County, Michigan.

LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR:
GK Consulting, Inc.

5644 Middlebelt Road
Garden City, Michigan 48135
(313) 377-9449

LANDSCAPE PLAN BY:
Nagy Devlin Land Design {
31736 West Chicago Ave. {
Livonia, Michigan 48150
(734) 634 9208

LP-1: LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN
* Base data provided by GK Consulting, Inc.

CITY OF NOVI PROJECT NUMBER: JSP21-0033

PROJECT LOCATION:
Proposed Medical

31074 Novi Road

B



1" 121

Required RPZ must be ASSE 1013 listed as a complete assembly including
shutoff valves. Assembly required to be installed by a licensed plumbing
contractor. Plumbing permit is required. New assembly must be tested after
installation by a licensed plumber also ASSE 5110 Certified to test. Results
must be recorded on the City of Novi test report form with a copy sent to the
City of Novi Water & Sewer Division. RPZ must be installed not less than
twelve inches (12") above FINISHED GRADE measured from the bottom of
the pressure relief valve. Assemblies must be in compliance with the 2018
Michigan Plumbing Code, manufacturer installation instructions include
winterization and ASSE listing apporovals for orientation, valves, etc.

1" 10.2

1" 1741

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE
SYMBOL

TMANUFACTURERMODEL G
000 Hunter MP Strip PROS-04-PRS40-CV s
B0 Hunter MP1000 PROS-04 PRS40.CY B
STABoL G
@ Hunter PGP.04-Utra 2
) Hunter PGP.04-Utra-LA 20
SEoL G
Hunter PCZ-101-40 1 2
A unter PLDAVR /8" 2
Avea o Rocae Drpine
Hunter HDL-06-12-CV [lass1L
SBoL arv
) Hunter PGV-A01G 1 B
Hunter HO-44RC 1 1
o 2 |
unter PCC-600 1
" Hunter RAIN-CLIK t
e Point of Connection 1" 1
rigaton LatoralLing FLEX1000100300 1 Poly( 100#) NONWSF (970311
irigaion Lateral Line FLEX1000150250 1 12 Poly (100#) |,
(ONNSF
rigaton Mainine: PVC Giass 160 SDR26 1 12 200111
Pipo Siooue: PG Class 160 S0 26 2° 6611
Pipo Sioous: PG Class 160 SDR 26 4° a1t

RPZ BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION

PRZ BACKFLOW
PREVENTION WITH
ASSE 1013 LISTING
APPROVAL

Minimum Clearange 12*

SEASON REMOVAL OF
\WATER FRON PIPES).

ELOVV-OFF (FOR END OF

WATER
SuppLY

——

DESIGN NOTES:
1. THIS BID DESIGN HAS BEEN BASED ON: 20 GPM AND 55 PSI.

IRRIGATION NOTES:

1. THIS DOCUMENT IS A BID DESIGN THAT HAS BEEN DRAWN FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY
AND IS NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION,

2. EWING IRRIGATION BEARS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS IN THIS BID
DESIGN OR INSTALLATION OF THIS SYSTEM.

3.1T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT THIS SYSTEM
MEETS ALL LOCAL CODES AND STATE LAWS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BACKFLOW,
ELECTRICAL, BUILDING, AND PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS, ETC.

4. THIS BID DESIGN HAS BEEN DRAWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. MAINLINES, HEADS, AND OTHER
MATERIALS MAY HAVE BEEN SHOWN OUTSIDE OF PLANTING AREAS FOR GRAPHIC
CLARITY ONLY

5.1T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE SIZE, PRESSURE,
AND FLOW OF THE POINT OF CONNECTION AND VERIFY IT MEETS THE MINIMUM
OPERATION REQUIREMENTS OF THIS BID DESIGN

6. THIS BID DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIREMENT AT THE POINT OF CONNECTION IS BASED ON NO
MORE THEN 5 FEET OF ELEVATION CHANGE ALONG THE MAINLINE PATH AND IRRIGATED AREAS.

7. FINAL LOCATION OF THE IRRIGATION CONTROLLER, BACKFLOW, AND OTHER MATERIALS IS TO
BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE LOCATION FOR MATERIALS HAS ONLY BEEN
SHOWN FOR BID PURPOSES.

8.1T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL AREAS THAT REQUIRE
IRRIGATION HAVE BEEN INCLUDED AND TO MAKE ADJUSTMENTS IF NEEDED.
MAKE ADJUSTMENTS IF NEEDED.

9. SLEEVE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE ONLY ESTIMATES. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIZE AND
QUANTITIES NEEDED.

10. IRRIGATION TAP MUST BE AFTER THE DOMESTIC WATER METER
IRRIGATION MUST HAVE SEPARATE RPZ FROM THE BUILDING CONTAINMENT RPZ

11. WINTERIZATION INSTALLATIONS REQUIREMENTS INGLUDING DRAIN PORT AND BLOWOUT PORT
REQUIREMENTS MUST BE VERIFIED. MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS MUST BE VERIFIED.

12. OUTDOOR ENCLOSURES FOR BACKFLOW PREVENTION MUST BE DRAINABLE AND ASSE 1060
APPROVED PURSUANT TO THE MICHIGAN PLUMBING CODE.

IRRIGATION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

1. ANY BOOSTER PUMP INSTALLED TO CONNECT THE PROJECTS
IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO AN EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM MUST BE DOWNSTREAM OF THE RPZ

2. THE RPZ MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE 2018 MICHIGAN PLUMBING CODE.

3. THE RPZ MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR WINTERIZATION THAT INCLUDES DRAIN PORTS AND BLOWOUT PORTS,

4. THE RPZ MUST BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 12-INGHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

5. SEE THE HANDOUT FOR WINTERIZATION INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS AND WINTERIZATION
MAINTENANGCE SPECIFICATIONS FROM THE CITY OF NOVI, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,
WATER AND SEWER DIVISION.

6. A PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED.
7. THE ASSEMBLY MUST BE TESTED AFTER INSTALLATION WITH RESULTS RECORDED ON THE

EWING IRRIGATION
3441 E HARBOUR DRIVE
PHOENIX, AZ 85034

800-343-9464

THIS PLAN IS NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

THIS BID DESIGN IS FOR
ESTIMATING PURPOSES

PROJECT:
NOVI MEDICAL BUILDING
NOVIMI

CITY OF NOVI TEST REPORT FORM.

FLOW ———»

0 10 20
--—
SCALE: 1"=10'

SHEET SIZE 24" X 36"
AT THIS SIZE SCALE
BAR WILL MEASURE 1"

REVISION: 1000 e 5
coitarz023 UG IRR
A SYS REQ.

NDLD Review

leter dated
Duouzsiaozs March 17, 2023.

DATE: 02/09/23

SCALE

o
PROJECT: 30798

TITLE:
IRRIGATION BID
DESIGN ESTIMATE

SHEET:

IR-1

SHEET: 10f 1

Copyright 2011 - 2023. Ewing Irrigation All Rights Reserved
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GRADING PLAN

SCALE 1"=20'
PAVING MATERIAL

ONTY. [ UNITS
CONCRETE_CURB 347 LF.
CONCRETE_ WALK 8+ | sovp
DETECTABLE WARNING | 2 | NOS.
1.5” THICK SE1 815 | so.vp.
2.5" THICK 3¢ 813 | sa.vo/
21AA AGGREGATE 815 | S0.D.
DUNPSTER 8 TH CONCRETE | 143 | SQ.FT.

BUILDING MUST COMPLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE
CODE SECTION 510 FOR EMERGENCY RADIO COVERAGE.
THIS TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION OF
THE FIRE ALARM AND FIRE SUPPRESSION PERMITS.

FOR PARKING LOT PAVEMENT USE PAVEMENT SECTION
IN DETAIL -7C ( REFER TO CITY OF NOVI PAVING
STANDARDS DETAILS)

5E1, 1.5" WEARING COURSE

HMA 3C, 2.5" LEVELING COURSE

8" 21AA COMPACTED AGGREGATE

MUST FOLLOW GEOTECHNICAL

REPORT FOR ANY UNDER
PAVEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS

BENCHMARKS

DATUM: NAVDSS

BM A:

FD MAG IN E/SIDE UTILITY POLE 170' S OF DRIVE APPROACH 40'+ £
OF CENTERLINE NOVI ROAD.

ELEV=951.23

BM B!

TOP OF FLANGE BOLT ON HYDRANT N/SIDE 23+ N OF DRIVE
APPROACH AND 80't E OF CENTERLINE NOVI ROAD.

ELEV = 953.52

CITY BENCHMARK: 222 (BM B ABOVE)
NORTHING 374535.806600

EASTING  13365904.180000

ELEVATION 953582000

DESCRIPTION X ON NORTHWEST FLANGE BOLT OF FIRE HYDRANT|
LOCATED 85 FEET EAST CENTERLINE OF NOVI ROAD, 5 FEET NORTH OF]
BACK OF CURB, NORTH OF THE SOUTHERLY ENTRANCE "FLAGSTAR
BANK' #3110 NOVI ROAD

5-01-23 | 3-30-23 CITY REVIEW COMMENTS
(A124-23| 11/23/22 CITY REVIEW COMMENTS
[10-24-22 | 10/14/21 CITY REVIEW COMMENTS

8-31-21 | 8118121 CITY REVIEW COMMENTS

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS: 5644 MIDDLEBELT RD

GARDEN CITY, MI 48135

COPYRIGHT

DUPLICATION STRICTLY PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF CONSULTANT.

1 hereby certify that

this plan and specification
was prepared by me or
under my direct
supervision and that | am
a duly registered Architect
or Engineer under the Law|
of the State of Michigan

by my hand and seal.
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GHASSAN KHALAF

MAPLE
MEDICAL
BUILDING

31074 NOVI RD
NOVI, MI 48377

NOTE:

R AND THE CONTRACTORS ARE THE SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PERFORMANCE AND THE.
EXECUTION OF THE PROJECT AND IT 1S THEIR
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SAFETY OF THE
BUILDING STRUCTURE AND THE MATERIALS

USED TO RENOVATE AND CONSTRUCT THE
PROPOSED FACILITY SHOWN ON THE PLANS

B REE
SODDED LAWN.

SHEET TITLE

GRADING PLAN AND
FIRE TRUCK
CIRCULATION PLAN

SCALE

NOTED

FIRE TRUCK CIRCULATION PLAN

SCALE 1'=20'

SHEET No.

SP-01
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PRESSURE ZONE ASSEMBLY (RPZ)

OF THE WATER METER.

- FLOOR DRAIN TO BE INSTALLED IN UTILITY ROOM

IRRIGATION AND CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL NOTES:
~IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO BE TAPPED OF DOMESTIC WATER AFTER
WATER METER WITH AN ASSE 5110 LISTED AND APPROVED REDUCED

- INSTALL AN ASSE 1013 LISTED AND APPROVED REDUCED PRESSURE
ZONE ASSEMBLY (RPZ) TO BE INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY DOWNSTREAM

- WATER METER AND PRZ TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN UTILITY ROOM

£

TAE

UTILITY PLAN

SCALE 1"=20'

QNTY. | UNITS
1”7 WATER COPPER "C” [102 | LF.
SHUT—OFF VALVE 1| Nos.
onTY. | uNiTs
6" PVC SCH 40 102 | LF.
8" PVC SCH 40 295 | IF.
10" PVC SCH 40 65 LF.
127 CMP_ PIPE 12 LF.
127 RCP_PIPE 73 LF.
36" GMP_PIPE 354 | LR
2' DIA CB (NYLOPLAST) 3 | Nos.
4 DIA MANHOLES / cB 3 | nos.
CDS-5—C (PRE_TREATMENT) 1 NOS.
OUTLET STRUGTURE 1 [ nos.
QNTY. | UNITS
" SAN. LEAD PVC SCHA0 |24 | LF.
GRINDER PUMP UNIT | 1 NOS.
15" DISCHARGE SDRY HOPE |57 | LF.

w0 | O

PLAN VIEW (N.T.S,)
neeuzs

14 140" FoLss © s4nss

ELEVATION

1 100" foues o sr7n|

14 100 s o 1000

100-% STOMM BLEV @ 94334
67 F PR (EREHDY GUERFEOw)

QUTLET CONTROL_STRUCTURE

120 rep
Fow ot

RECAST CONCRETE FLOW

TRICTOR. WALL
THSGRILATED HoLes
S Follows!

o
Res
i
i

.
1" WATER SERVICE LINE © 945.70
10" STORM BOTTOM AT 847.30

MORE THAN 18" VERTICAL CLEARANCE

o
12 FORCED SANITARY TOP © 943.00 (ESTMATED)
12° STORM OLTLET BOTTOM AT 84512 =
MORE THAN 18" VERTICAL CLEARANCE

MUST HAND—DIG AREA AROUND FORCED MAIN SANITARY
LINE. CHECK ELEVATION OF PIPE PRIOR TO ANY STORM
MANAGEMENT WORK. CHECK ON THE ALL CROSSINGS AND
INSURE NO ISSUE WITH VERTICAL CLEARANCES PRIOR TO
WORK ON THE CITY R.O.W.

WHERE THE MINIMUM 18—INCH CLEARANCE

AT UTILITY

CROSSINGS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, THE SUBSTANDARD

CLEARANCE AND PROPER BEDDING /ENCASE
DETERMINED BY THE INSPECTING ENGINEER.

MENT WILL BE|

IF DEWATERING IS ANTICIPATED OR ENCOUNTERED
DURING CONSTRUCTION, THEN A DEWATERING PLAN

MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEERING
DIVISION FOR REVIEW

COMPACTED SAND BACKFILL (MDOT SAND CLASS
II) SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL UTILITIES
WITHIN THE INFLUENCE OF PAVED AREAS

SANITARY LEAD TO BE BURIED AT
LEAST 5 FEET DEEP WHERE UNDER

THE INFLUENCE OF PAVEMENT

945

108

4

0P OF ASPHALT: 952.3

FROM 100-1R

9

TOP OF ASPHALT: 951

"

BOTIO OF ASPHALT: 35130

127 ASPHALT

4 OF 36% DIA OWP

BOTION OF ASPHAL: 550.50

eee

1.18° FROM 100-1R
ELEV 10 BOTTOM OF
PAVENENT SECTION

UNDERGROUND STORAGE SECTION (LOOKING WEST)

SCALE : 17 = 50

— AGGREGATE AT POROSITY 40%: THIS DESIGN UTILIZE 85% OF
AGGREGATE AVAILABLE STORAGE
TOTAL PRECETAGE WITHIN STONE= 40%X0.85 =34%

— CITYS INSPECTING ENGINEERS SHALL VERIFY THE BEARING
CAPACITY OF THE NATIVE SOILS TO VERIFY AN ADEQUATE

BEDDING DEPTH IS PROVIDED.

— UNDERGROUND DETENTION DETAIL THAT AGGREGATE POROSITY
WILL BE TESTED, AND RESULTS PROVIDED TO THE CITYS
INSPECTING ENGINEERS.

— AGGREGATE POROSITY WILL BE TESTED, AND RESULTS PROVIDED)
TO THE CITYS INSPECTING ENGINEERS.

5-01-23 | 3:30-23 CITY REVIEW COMMENTS
|0AL24-23| 112322 CITY REVIEW COMMENTS
[10-24-22 | 10114121 CITY REVIEW COMMENTS

8-31-21 | 8/18/21 CITY REVIEW COMMENTS

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

GHASSAN KHALAF, P E

TEL: 313-377-9449

&-mail: gkci@outiook.com
ADDRESS: 5644 MIDDLEBELT RD

GARDEN CITY, MI 48135

COPYRIGHT

DUPLICATION STRICTLY PROHIBITED WITHOUT
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF CONSULTANT.

1 hereby certify that

this plan and specification
was prepared by me or
under my direct
supervision and that | am
a duly registered Architect
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
~ AL WORK BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

- OBTAN CTY OF NOVI INSPECTIONS FOR BUILDING,
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE MARSHAL.

~ PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING W/ BATTERY BACK UP PER CITY CODE.
= VERFY ALL DMENSIONS,

- CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDTIONS TO DETERMINE
EXTENT OF WORK REQURED. NO EXTRAS WILL BE ALLOWED FOR FAILURE TO IDENTIFY
EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS OR DISCREPANCIES.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE N WRITING ALL LABDR MATER\AL AND WORKMANSHIP
STALLED FOR A PEROD OF WO LESS THAN ONE (1) YEAR AFTER DATE OF ACCEPTANCE
G T OWNER IGERT 10 NODIED RN OF O O1ER
Sholtp et OCCUR, ALL WORK SHALL BE REPLACED OR PROPERLY e
NO ADDITIONAL COST 10 THE OWNER.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND PAY FOR ANY SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED.

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO REWAN QPENABLE FROM THE INTERIOR WITHOLT USE OF A KEY
OR SPECIL KNOWLEDGE.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND MANTAN COMPREHENSNE PROPERTY DAMAGE AND
LKBILTY INSURANCE N THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION DOLLARS (2,000,000.)

- IF APPLICABLE, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, PAY FOR AND WANTAIN ALL TEMPORARY
FACLTES AUD CONTROLS DURNG COLRSE OF CONSTRUCTON. FACLITES SHALL NCLIDE,
UMITED TO : ELECTRICAL FOWER AND LIGHTING, WATER, PHONE, TOILETS, FIRE

BXTHGUSHERS. AND STORAGE,

- CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS (MIN. 3 SETS). EQUIPMENT UTERATURE AND
NATERIL SAVPLES OF ALL SYSTEMS, EQUIPHENT AND MATERIL TO BE PROVDED
FROACT, AL SUEMTTALS SHAL B A MMM OF VO (2) WEEKS PROR T DEADLNE

= NO SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEN PRIOR APPROVAL FRON THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER,

- CONTRACTOR SWALL OBTAIN AND TENANT SHALL PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
FEES.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CURRENT AS-BUILT RECORDS OF ALL WORK PERFORMED.
SUCH RECORDS SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AND SUBNITIED TO ONNER AT COMPLETION
OF PROJECT.

- CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN AND ORDERLY WORK AREA AT ALL TIMES.

- SUBSTATAL CONPLETON OF WORK CONIUCTGR SHAL PERFORM CLENI-AP OF TE
ENTRE PROJECT INCLUDING WALLS, FLOORS, CEL
TRES AT AV GEEN AFFECTED Y T WO ADD\T\ONAUJ BRI St NeLDE
PROPER PREPARATION AS MAY BE REQURED BY MANUFACTURER INCLUDING WAXING,
FOLISHING AND SWEEFING.

- A COPY OF THE LATEST SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOGUMENTS SHALL BE KEFT AT THE JOB STE
FOR REVEEW BY THE ARCHTECT/ENGINEER.

= DRAWNGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR INFORMATION. ALL WRITTEN DIVENSIONS 10 BE
VERIAED N FIELD. CONTACT ARCHTECT/ENGINEER IF DISCREPANGY ARISES

- DETALS ARE USUALLY KEYED ONCE ON THE PLANS AND ARE TYPICAL FOR SINILAR
CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

~ HANG ALL DOORS PLUNB WITH UNIFORM 1/8" CLEARANCE BETVEEN DOOR AND FRANE AT ALL
SIDES. DOORS, WHEN HUNG, SHALL SHALL NOT SWING BY GRAVITY IN EMHER DRECTION. DOORS
TO BE LOCATED 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL.

~ WHERE FLOORING NATERIALS CHANGE, THE CHANGE IS TO OCCUR AT THE CENTER-LINE OF THE
DOOR. FLOAT FLOOR AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FLOOR COVERING.

-~ CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT AL WALLS FOR TENANT AND ARCHITECT/ENGINEER APPROVAL PRIOR
TO CONSTRUCTION.

- AL NSULATON SHALL HAVE A FLAUE SPREAD RATHG NOT T0 EXCEED 25 D A SWIKE
DENSITY NOT T EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED N ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E-8:

- FLAVE SPREAD RATNG FOR ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL NOT EXCEED 200.

- THE LANDING ON THE OUTSDE OF EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL NOT BE WORE THAN 1/2° LOWER
THAN THE THRESHOLD OF DOORWAYS. THE GRADE MAY NOT SLOPE MORE THAN 1/4" PER
FOOT NOR LESS THAN 1/8” PER FOOT.

- THE SLOPE FOR THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 IN 20 (S%) AND THE CROSS
SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.

- PROVIDE MIN. ONE (1) 2A-10BC RATED FRE EXTINGUISHER FOR EVERY 75' (FT) OF EXIT
TRAVEL DISTANCE.

= ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL CONPLY WITH CHAPTER B OF THE 2015 NICHIGAN BUILDING
CODE.

- ALL EXTEROR SIGNAGE SHALL BE UNDER A SEPARATE PERNI.

~ CODRDINATE ALL WORK WITH TENANT AND COMPLY AS DIRECTED BY OANER.
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PLANNING COMMISSION

MINUTES
CITY OF NOVI
Regular Meeting
June 8, 2022 7:00 PM
Council Chambers | Novi Civic Center
45175 W. Ten Mile (248) 347-0475

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM.

ROLL CALL
Present: Member Avdoulos, Member Becker, Member Dismondy, Member
Lynch, Chair Pehrson, Member Roney, Member Verma
Staff: Barbara McBeth, City Planner; Beth Saarela, City Afttorney; Lindsay
Bell, Senior Planner; Christian Carroll, Planner; Rick Meader,
Landscape Architect; Ben Peacock, Planning Assistant
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Member Lynch led the meeting attendees in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion made by Member Avdoulos and seconded by Member Roney.

VOICE VOTE TO APPROVE THE JUNE 8, 2022 PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA MOVED BY
MEMBER AVDOULOS AND SECONDED BY MEMBER RONEY.

Motion to approve the June 8, 2022 Planning Commission Agenda. Motion carried
7-0.

AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

Chair Pehrson invited members of the audience who wished to address the Planning Commission
during the first audience participation to come forward. Seeing that nobody wished to
parficipate, Chair Pehrson closed the first public participation.

CORRESPONDENCE
1. MASTER PLAN SURVEY ANNOUNCEMENT

City Planner McBeth said this memo was shared with the City Manager and City Council
previously, but we also wanted to share it with the Planning Commission. As you know, the Master
Plan Steering Committee has been meeting this spring, and they had their third meeting last
week. At the second meeting, the survey was reviewed by the Committee members. It was
modified a bit before being sent out. The survey is online only, and it is available to anyone in the
community who lives, works, or owns property here. We are hoping that people 11 years old and
over will fill this out. Certain questions will direct the survey taker to different following questions
based on their answer o the original question.



Member Verma asked what type of flooring will surround the cylinders2

Mr. Friedman said the larger tanks will be sitting outside on a concrete pad. The depth is 12
inches plus a footing around the edge.

Member Verma asked if they would be storing any of the smaller cylinders on or near the
concrete pads that hold the larger tanks.

Mr. Friedman said no, there is a separate location where those are caged. By code, the liquid
hydrogen must be a certain distance away from those. The hydrogen tank is horizontal and is
about 9 feet in diameter and 20 feet long. The gaseous hydrogen storage containers are 11-
inch cylinders that are 40 feet long and stored at higher pressure. Natural gas is stored in a 54-
inch diameter steel sphere.

Member Verma asked if there was any likelihood of leaking.

Mr. Friedman said each device on every concrete pad has a pressure relief device. If anything
leaks, it will go upward. Both gasses are lighter than air, so they'll rise at a fairly rapid rate. There
will be uliraviolet infrared detectors, so if there are leaks, we will be able to see those — a
hydrogen flame is colorless. If the pressure relief devices go off, alarms will be triggered, and
pressure tfransmitters will notify a building automation system.

ROLL CALL VOTE TO APPROVE THE PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN FOR JSP 22-19 ARAMCO
RESEARCH CENTER MOVED BY MEMBER AVDOULOS AND SECONDED BY MEMBER LYNCH.

Motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan for JSP22-19 Aramco Research Center.
Motion carried 7-0.

2. JSP21-33 MAPLE MEDICAL OFFICE

Consideration at the request of AJSS Property, LLC, for approval of the Preliminary Site
Plan and Stormwater Management Plan. The subject property is approximately 0.42
acres and is located east of Novi Road and south of Fourteen Mile Road in the RA,
Residential Acreage, Zoning District with a Planned Unit Development (PUD). The Maples
of Novi PUD Agreement & Area Plan was recently amended to allow this site to be
reviewed under the B-1, Local Business, Zoning District. The applicant is proposing to
remove the existing tennis courts on the site and construct a 2,558 square foot medical
office.

Planner Carroll said this 0.42-acre site is located south of Fourteen Mile Road and on the east
side of Novi Road. It was formerly used as a tennis court. The site is located near Flagstar Bank
and a shopping center to the north, an assisted living facility and single-family residential to the
west, the golf course maintenance building to the south, and single-family residential to the
east. There is also an access easement, which can be seen on the plans. It is zoned RA,
Residential Acreage, which is part of the Maples of Novi Planned Unit Development. The
recently approved Second Amendment to the Maples of Novi PUD Agreement & Area Plan
allows this site to be reviewed under the B-1 Zoning District standards. The subject site does not
contain any regulated woodlands or wetlands. The applicant is proposing to remove the
existing tennis courts and construct a 2,558 square foot medical office. In the provided narrative,
the applicant is asking that the proposed site be reviewed as part of the Local Business (B-1) per
the recently approved Second Amendment to the Maples of Novi PUD Agreement and Area
Plan. The hours of operation will be from 9am to 9pm, and most required site conditions are met.
One item of note is that a 6-foot-high screening fence is proposed along the east property line
to provide proper buffering from the nearby residential area and to provide addifional
protection from the golf course. If permitted by the adjacent property owner, the applicant



would like to remove the existing fencing near this east property line so only one fence will exist
along this line. The applicant has been advised to work with the adjacent property owner
throughout the process.

Planner Carroll also said there are three landscape waivers being requested largely due to the
narrowness of the site and utility conflicts. The first waiver is for the lack of required street trees
along Novi Road due to utility conflicts, which is supported by staff. The second is for the lack of
a berm or wall between a commercial use and residentially zoned property because the use is
a sufficient distance from the nearest residential unit, which is supported by staff. The final waiver
is for the lack of foundation landscaping on two sides of the building visible from Novi Road,
which is not supported by staff.

Planner Carroll concluded by saying all other outstanding issues will be addressed on the Final
Site Plan if this were to be approved by the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission is
asked tonight to consider the Preliminary Site Plan and Stormwater Management Plan for Maple
Medical Office. Ghassan Khalaf, the applicant’s engineer, is here representing the project
tonight. Staff is available to answer any questions.

Chair Pehrson invited the applicant to address the Planning Commission. Seeing that the
applicant did not wish to address the Commission at this time, Chair Pehrson turned it over to
the Planning Commission for consideration.

Member Lynch asked is there room to plant the foundation plantings along Novi Road?2 What is
the reasoning for the applicant requesting a waiver for thate

Landscape Architect Meader said it is a very small site. They are supposed to have four feet
wide landscape beds on all sides, but especially on the sides facing the road. They haven't left
room for that. They do have the total area requirement provided around the other two sides,
but the two visible sides are not landscaped because there isn't room.

Member Lynch said we have approved waivers for something like this before due to utility issues
or lot size, but I would like to stick to the ordinance if possible. Would it be possible to include the
frees without redesigning the entire site?

Landscape Architect Meader said | don't believe there is because of the site’s size.

Member Lynch said | see that staff prefers that the applicant include the landscape trees, but
in this particular case it seems that their request is not unreasonable.

Member Becker said the two sides of the site most visible to Novi Road would be the west side
and the north side. My first thought was that they could move the building south and east. If
they did this and left those two walls with no foundation planting, would this provide enough
space for foundation planting on the north and west side? On the east side, there is a é-foot
wall — a foundation planting would not be seen by anyone from the east.

Ghassan Khalaf, design engineer representing the owner, said we cannot move the building
due to the minimum building setback requirement.

Motion made by Member Avdoulos and seconded by Member Lynch.
In the matter of Maple Medical Office, JSP21-33, motion to approve the Preliminary Site
Plan based on and subject to the following:
a. The site shall be reviewed under the B-1, Local Business, Zoning District standards
as listed in the executed Second Amendment to the Maples of Novi Planned Unit
Development Agreement and Area Plan;



b. Landscape waiver for the lack of required sireet trees along Novi Road due to
utility conflicts, which is hereby granted;

c. Landscape waiver for the lack of a berm or wall between a commercial use and
residentially zoned property because the use is a sufficient distance from the
nearest residential unit, which is hereby granted;

d. Landscape waiver for the lack of foundation landscaping on two sides of the
building visible from Novi Road, which is hereby granted;

e. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant
review lefters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being
addressed on the Final Site Plan.

ROLL CALL VOTE TO APPROVE THE PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN FOR JSP21-33 MAPLE MEDICAL OFFICE
MOVED BY MEMBER AVDOULOS AND SECONDED BY MEMBER LYNCH.

Motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan for JSP21-33 Maple Medical Office. Motion
carried 7-0.

Motion made by Member Avdoulos and seconded by Member Lynch.

In the matter of Maple Medical Office, JSP21-33, motion to approve the Stormwater
Management Plan based on and subject to the findings of compliance with Ordinance
standards in the staff and consultant review letters, and the conditions and items listed in
those letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan.

ROLL CALL VOTE TO APPROVE THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR JSP21-33 MAPLE
MEDICAL OFFICE MOVED BY MEMBER AVDOULOS AND SECONDED BY MEMBER LYNCH.

Motion to approve the Stormwater Management Plan for JSP21-33 Maple Medical Office.
Motion carried 7-0.

3. JSP21-32 VIBE CREDIT UNION HEADQUARTERS MAINTENANCE & SITE IMPROVEMENTS
Consideration at the request of Nowak & Fraus Engineers, for approval of a Revised
Landscape Plan. The subject property is approximately .84 acres and is located west of
Cabaret Drive and south of Twelve Mile Road in the OST, Office Service Technology,
Zoning District. The applicant is proposing landscape changes to the site as part of minor
site improvements that require Planning Commission consideration.

Planner Carroll said this 9.84-acre site is located south of Twelve Mile Road and on the west side
of Cabaret Drive. It is near the new Vibe Credit Union branch to the west, a couple hotels to the
south, and Fountain Walk to the east. It is zoned OST, Office Service Technology, with the
surrounding area consisting of OST, RC, and RA. The Future Land Use for the site indicates Office
Research Development Technology, which is consistent with the OST district. The surrounding
area consists of Office Research Development Technology, Regional Commercial, and
residential uses to the north. The subject site does contain regulated woodlands and wetlands
to the south. The applicant is proposing significant changes to the landscape plan to increase
visibility of the new Vibe Headquarters and to meet current landscape ordinance standards.
Revisions to the landscape plan have led to the removal of 10 mature woodland replacement
trees along the Twelve Mile and Cabaret Frontage that will be replanted to the south within a
proposed Woodland Conservation Easement. 13 greenbelt plantings will take the place of the
10 woodland replacement frees along the site frontage. Some additional plantings and
reclassifications along this frontage make-up this difference. In addition, there is 1 landscape
waiver that the applicant is requesting due to potential overcrowding. It is a waiver for the lack
of required parking lot landscape trees along the south parking lot — they are missing é trees.
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